VOTE SHEET

DATE: __APRIL 14, 1997

RE: DOCKET NO. 961109-WU - Application for grandfather certificate to operate a water utility in Polk County by Alturas Water Works.

Issue 1: Should the application of Alturas Water Works for a grandfather certificate in Polk County be granted?

Recommendation: Yes, Alturas Water Works should be granted Certificate No. 591-W. Alturas should be required to file a copy of a recorded warranty deed in the name of the utility within 60 days of the date of the Commission's order granting the requested grandfather certificate.

APPROVED

Issue 2: What rates and charges should be approved for this utility? Recommendation: The rates and charges detailed in the analysis portion of staff's memorandum dated April 2, 1997, should be approved. The tariff should be effective for services rendered or connections made on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff.

APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

COMMIDSIONE	AS SIGNATURES	
MAJORITY	DISSENTING	-DATE
1 Miller		
Den Dear)-
Bifu X Xul		
Susan of aller		

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS: PSC/RAR33 (5/90)

COMMISSIONER CLARK PARTICIPATED IN THE VOTE VIA 2-WAY CONFERENCE CALL. IN HER ORAL VOTE, SHE: AGREED WITH THE MAJORITY / DISSENTED. COMMISSIONER CLARK WILL SIGN THE ORIGINAL VOTE SHEET UPON HER RETURN TO TALLAHASSEE.

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

03899 APR 165

Vote Sheet
Docket No. 961109-WU
April 14, 1997

<u>Issue 3:</u> Should Alturas be required to pay a regulatory assessment fee from the jurisdictional date, May 14, 1996, and file an Annual Report with the Commission?

Recommendation: Yes, Alturas should be required to pay regulatory assessment fees and file an Annual Report from the jurisdictional date, May 14, 1996, pursuant to Rules 25-30.120, and 25-30.110, F.A.C.

APPROVED

Issue 4: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. The docket should remain open pending receipt of a recorded warranty deed in the name of the utility. Later, the docket should be closed administratively upon receipt of proof that Alturas has filed a recorded warranty deed in the utility's name.

APPROVED